In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. BENNIE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

John Munn, in His Official Capacity as Director of the Nebraska Department of Banking and Finance, $\it Et\,AL.$, $\it Respondents.$

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF ARIZONA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, TEXAS, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
John R. Lopez, IV
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Keith J. Miller
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Arizona
Attorney General
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-8255
John.Lopez@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

BILL SCHUETTE Attorney General of Michigan P. O. Box 30212 Lansing, MI 48909

TIM FOX Attorney General of Montana P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620

ADAM PAUL LAXALT Attorney General of Nevada 100 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701

MICHAEL DEWINE Attorney General of Ohio 30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor Columbus, OH 43215 E. Scott Pruitt Attorney General of Oklahoma 313 N.E. 21st Street Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001) Austin, TX 78711-2548

BRAD D. SCHIMEL Attorney General of Wisconsin 17 West Main Street P.O. Box 7857 Madison, WI 53707-7857

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES is
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
BACKGROUND 2
A. Bennie's Political Speech Draws Attention from State Regulators
B. State Regulators Retaliate Against Bennie for His Political Speech
C. The District Court Rules Against Bennie; the Eighth Circuit Affirms
ARGUMENT 7
A. The Standard of Review in First Amendment Cases for Constitutional Facts Is Clear
B. Whether a Person of Ordinary Firmness Would Be Chilled Is a Constitutional Fact 9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bennie v. Munn, 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016) passim
Bennie v. Munn, 58 F. Supp. 3d (D. Neb. 2014) 4, 6, 7
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984) 2, 9, 10
Fiske v. Kansas, 274 U.S. 380 (1927) 9
Garcia v. City of Trenton, 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) 6
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 8
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)
Mitchell v. Horn, 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003) 10
Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)
Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)
United States v. Hanna, 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTE AND RULE U.S. Const. amend. I passim 42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 7 Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) 8
